Net income, as reported   $  101,489  $  137,618

  Tax benefit resulting from an international
   income tax audit settlement   (3,693)   (609)
  Tax benefits on refinancing transactions   (2,680)
  Recapitalization expenses associated with
   July 2006 debt restructuring   14,274
  Expenses associated with the Realignment for
   Growth initiative   989
  Increase in tax reserves   3,565

   ----------- -----------
Net income, as adjusted   $  109,390  $  141,563
   =========== ===========

The following is a reconciliation of diluted earnings per share,
 presented and reported in accordance with U.S. generally accepted
 accounting principles, to diluted earnings per share adjusted for
 certain items:

   YTD
   -----------------------
   9/30/2006   9/30/2007
   ---------   ---------

Diluted earnings per share, as reported   $   1.37  $   1.87

  Tax benefit resulting from an international
   income tax audit settlement   (0.05)   (0.01)
  Tax benefits on refinancing transactions   (0.04)
  Recapitalization expenses associated with
   July 2006 debt restructuring   0.19
  Expenses associated with the Realignment for
   Growth initiative   0.01
  Increase in tax reserves   0.05

   ----------- -----------
Diluted earnings per share, as adjusted   $   1.47  $   1.92
   =========== ===========
Note: Amounts may not total due to rounding.

   SCHEDULE B: FINANCIAL GUIDANCE

2007 Guidance
----------------------------------------------------------------------

For the Three Months ending December 31, 2007 and Twelve Months Ending
 December 31, 2007

   Three Months Ending  Twelve Months Ending
   December 31, 2007   December 31, 2007
   -------------------  --------------------

   Low   High   Low   High
   ------   ------  ------   ------

Net sales growth vs. 2006   9.0%   11.0%   9.0%   11.0%
Effective tax rate (1)   39.5%   40.0%   37.0%   37.5%
EPS (1) (2)   $0.72   $0.74   $2.62   $2.64
Cap Ex ($ mm's)   $16.0   $18.0   $43.0   $45.0

(1) Excludes the increase in tax reserves which was reported in the
   first quarter 2007 financial results and tax benefit resulting
   from an international income tax audit settlements in 2007 and
   excludes the impact of expenses expected to be incurred in 2007
   relating to the company's realignment for growth initiative.

(2) Additionally, includes any potential accretion/dilution related to
   the company's $450MM share repurchase program.

2008 Guidance
----------------------------------------------------------------------

For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2008

   Twelve Months Ending